Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN21MROF 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168320408 Seite 1 von 29
Page 1 of 29

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment WisDuo LPWAN Module
Type Designation RAK3172
Trademark RAK
FCC ID 2AF6B-RAK3172
IC 25908-RAK3172
HVIN RAK3172
Operating Voltage 2.0VDC to 3.6VDC (Supplied by socket of PCB board)
Testing Voltage DC 5V Via USB port
Antenna Type
Dipole Antenna (When connecting to the module, the antenna need
to transfer to an IPEX connector)
Antenna Gain 2.3 dBi (Max)
Technical Specification of Lora DTS
Operating Frequency 903 – 914.2MHz
Type of Modulation Lora
Data Rate LoRa: SF8 / DR4
Channel Number 8 channels (Upstream)
Channel Separation 1.6 MHz
Occupied Bandwidth 500 KHz
Technical Specification of Lora FHSS
Frequency Range 902.3 – 914.9MHz
Type of Modulation Lora
Data Rate LoRa: SF7 to SF10 / DR0 to DR3
Channel Number 64 channels (Upstream)
Channel Separation 200 KHz
Occupied Bandwidth 125 KHz
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
CN21MROF 001
Seite 10 von 29
Page 10 of 29
Table 3: RF Channel and Frequency of Lora FHSS
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
0 902.3 16 905.5 32 908.7 48 911.9
1 902.5 17 905.7 33 908.9 49 912.1
2 902.7 18 905.9 34 909.1 50 912.3
3 902.9 19 906.1 35 909.3 51 912.5
4 903.1 20 906.3 36 909.5 52 912.7
5 903.3 21 906.5 37 909.7 53 912.9
6 903.5 22 906.7 38 909.9 54 913.1
7 903.7 23 906.9 39 910.1 55 913.3
8 903.9 24 907.1 40 910.3 56 913.5
9 904.1 25 907.3 41 910.5 57 913.7
10 904.3 26 907.5 42 910.7 58 913.9
11 904.5 27 907.7 43 910.9 59 914.1
12 904.7 28 907.9 44 911.1 60 914.3
13 904.9 29 908.1 45 911.3 61 914.5
14 905.1 30 908.3 46 911.5 62 914.7
15 905.3 31 908.5 47 911.7 63 914.9
Table 4: RF Channel and Frequency of Lora DTS
RF